PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Tamir LEVI	08/06/2008
Paul R. SPEHR	07/22/2008
Offer GLASBERG	07/24/2008
Tami HAREL	08/12/2008
Lena MILMAN	07/22/2008
Benny ROUSSO	07/21/2008
Elazar SONNENSCHEIN	08/03/2008
Yuval ELOVICI	08/18/2008
Minelu SONNENSCHEIN	08/03/2008
Amir GOVRIN	07/30/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	METACURE LTD.
Street Address:	Canon's Court - 22 Victoria Street
City:	Hamilton
State/Country:	BERMUDA
Postal Code:	HM12

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12160616	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)566-6099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-566-6000

Email: IPmail@eckertseamans.com

Correspondent Name: Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC

Address Line 1: U.S. Steel Tower

PATENT

REEL: 024551 FRAME: 0233

OP \$40.00 12160616

501207501

Address Line 2: 600 Grant Street - 44th Floor Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219-2788 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 298859-00043 (METACURE) NAME OF SUBMITTER: William H. Dippert **Total Attachments: 7** source=298859-00043 Assignment#page1.tif source=298859-00043 Assignment#page2.tif source=298859-00043 Assignment#page3.tif source=298859-00043 Assignment#page4.tif source=298859-00043 Assignment#page5.tif source=298859-00043 Assignment#page6.tif source=298859-00043 Assignment#page7.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024551 FRAME: 0234

65777 UNITED STATES

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the below named inventors, ASSIGNORS, have made a certain new and useful invention in:

ELECTRODE ASSEMBLIES, TOOLS AND METHODS FOR GASTRIC WALL IMPLANTATION

for which a patent application specification was filed on July 11, 2008 under serial number 12/160,616,

and WHEREAS, METACURE LTD., a company organized under the laws of Bermuda having a place of business at Canon's Court, 22 Victoria Street, Hamilton HM12, BERMUDA, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1,00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all the divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the said United States application under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other International agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to the issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that they will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 024551 FRAME: 0235

65777

Full Name of first inventor. Tamir LEVI	1
/	Data 6 1/ ng 2008
Inventor's signature	_ Date
Residence: Moshav Ein Hacmek, Israel	
Citizenship: Israel	
Post Office address: P.O. Box 155, Moshav Ein Haemek	19250, Israel
2 May 14-14 - 144-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-	
Full name of second joint inventor: Paul SPEHR	
Inventor's signature	_ Date
va. 44 h.Y Y Y. El A	
Residence: New Jersey, U.S.A.	
Citizenship: U.S.A. Post Office address: 120 Indian Pipe Trail, Mcdford, New	Jersey 08055, LLS.A.
Fost Office address, 120 material tipe 11an, Medicia, 140	taring soone, sharr
Full name of third joint inventor: Offer GLASBERG	
r	
Inventor's signature	Date
Residence: Zichron Ya'akov, Israel	
Citizenship: Israel	20000 Ye1
Post Office address: 20b Hasuka Street, Zichron Ya'akov	30900, Israel
Full name of fourth joint inventor: Tami HAREL	
Phil name of fourth John moether, rank makers.	
Inventor's signature	Date
Residence; Haifa, Israel	
Citizenship: Israel	
Post Office address: 6 Hatzolelet Dakar Street, Haifa 3486	52, Israel
Full name of fifth joint inventor: Lena MILMAN	
Inventor's signature	Date
myempr s signature	
Residence: Haifa, Israel	
Citizenship: Israel	
Post Office address: 8/7 Ayalon Street, Haifa, Israel	
A MINE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	
Full name of sixth joint inventor: Benny ROUSSO	
	You ke
Inventor's signature	_ Date
Yang Januaran Tabulan Yang Zina Yang J	
Residence; Rishon Le Zion, Israel Citizenship: Israel	
Chizenshid: 15186)	

Post Office address: 12 Henry Bergson Street, Rishon Le Zion 35935, Israel

Full Name of first inventor: Tamir LEVI	
Inventor's signature	Date
Residence: Moshav Ein Haemek, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address; P.O. Box 155, Moshav Ein Haemek	19250, Israel
Full name of second joint inventor: Paul SPEHR, Inventor's signature Paul B. Hell	_ Date _ 22 JULY 2008
Residence: New Jersey, U.S.A. Citizenship: U.S.A. Post Office address: 120 Indian Pipe Trail, Medford, New	w Jersey 08055, U.S.A.
Full name of third joint inventor; Offer GLASBERG	
Inventor's signature	Date
Residence: Zichron Ya'akov, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 20b Hasuka Street, Zichron Ya'ako	v 30900, Israel
Full name of fourth joint inventor: Tami HAREL	
Inventor's signature	Date
Residence: Haifa, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 6 Hatzolelet Dakar Street, Haifa 34	862, Israel
Full name of fifth joint inventor; Lena MILMAN	
Inventor's signature	Date
Residence: Haifa, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 8/7 Ayalon Street, Haifa, Israel	
Full name of sixth joint inventor: Benny ROUSSO	
Inventor's signature	Date
Residence: Rishon Le Zion, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 12 Henry Bergson Street, Rishon I	Le Zion 35935, Israel

Full Name of first inventor; Tamir LEVI	
Inventor's signature	Date
Residonoe: Moshav Ein Haemek, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: P.O, Box 155, Moshav Ein Ha	acmek 19250, Israel
Full name of second joint inventor: Paul SPEHR	
Inventor's signature	Date
Residence: New Jersey, U.S.A. Citizenship: U.S.A. Post Office address: 120 Indian Pipe Trail, Medfor	rd, New Jersey 08055, U.S.A.
Full name of third joint inventor: offer GLASBEF	
Inventor's signature	Date 24/7/2008
Residence: Zichron Ya'akov, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 20b Hasuka Street, Zichron Y	Za°akov 30900, Israel
Full name of fourth joint inventor: Tami HAREL	
Inventor's signature	Date
Residence: Haifa, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 6 Hatzolelet Dakar Street, Ha	uifa 34862, Israel
Full name of fifth joint inventor: Lena MILMAN	
Inventor's signature	Date
Residence: Haifa, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 8/7 Ayalon Street, Haifa, Isra	ıcl
Full name of sixth joint inventor: Benny ROUSS	7)
Inventor's signature	Date 21/7/2005
Residence: Rishon Le Zion Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 12 Henry Bergson Street, Ris	shon Le Zion 35935, Israel

REEL: 024551 FRAME: 0238

65777 Full Name of first inventor: Tamir LEVI Date __ Inventor's signature____ Residence: Moshay Ein Haemek, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: P.O. Box 155, Moshav Ein Haemek 19250, Israel Full name of second joint inventor: Paul SPEHR Inventor's signature _____ Date ____ Residence: New Jersey, U.S.A. Citizenship; U.S.A. Post Office address: 120 Indian Pipe Trail, Medford, New Jersey 08055, U.S.A. Full name of third joint inventor: Offer GLASBERG _____ Date _____ Inventor's signature ___ Residence: Zichron Ya'akov, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 20b Hasuka Street, Zichron Ya'akov 30900, Israel Full name of fourth joint inventor: Tami HAREL Inventor's signature Residence; Haifa, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 6 Hazzolelet Dakar Street, Haifa 34862, Israel Full name of fifth joint inventor: Lena MILMAN Date_____ Inventor's signature_ Residence: Haifa, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 8/7 Ayalon Street, Haifa, Israel Full name of sixth joint inventor: Benny ROUSSO Inventor's signature____ _____ Date ____

Residence: Rishon Le Zion, Israel

Citizenship: Israel

Post Office address: 12 Henry Bergson Street, Rishon Le Zion 35935, Israel

Full Name of first inventor. Tamir LEVI		
Inventor's signature Date		
Residence: Moshav Ein Haemek, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: P.O. Box 155, Moshav Ein Haemek 19250, Israel		
Full name of second joint inventor. Paul SPEHR		
Inventor's signature Date		
Residence: New Jersey, U.S.A. Citizenship; U.S.A. Post Office address: 120 Indian Pipe Trail, Medford, New Jersey 08055, U.S.A.		
Full name of third joint inventor, Offer GLASBERG		
Inventor's signature Date		
Residence: Zichron Ya'akov, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 20b Hasuka Street, Zichron Ya'akov 30900, Israel		
Full name of fourth joint inventor. Tami HAREL		
Inventor's signature Date		
Residence; Haifa, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 6 Hatzolelet Dakar Street, Haifa 34862, Israel		
Full name of fifth joint inventor: Lena MILMAN		
Inventor's signature Ehrya Date 22,07.08		
Residence: Haifa, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 8/7 Ayalon Street, Haifa, Israel		
Full name of sixth joint inventor: Benny ROUSSO		
Inventor's signature Date		
Residence; Rishon Le Zion, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 12 Henry Bergson Street, Rishon Le Zion 35935, Israel		

RECORDED: 06/17/2010

*	Full name of seventh joint inventor: Elazar SONNENSCHEIN			
	Inventor's signature Soundwolker	Date	Aug. 2.2008	
	Residence: Beer Sheva, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 32 Rahavat Yavne, Beer Sheva 84800	, Israel	U	
*	Full name of eighth joint inventor; Yuval ELOVICI			
	Inventor's signature	Date	18/8/2018	
.€	Residence: Moshav Shetolim, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 351a HaDekel Street, Moshav Shetoli		280, Israel	
	Full name of ninth joint inventor: Minely SONNENSCHE	11N Date	3/8/08	
	Residence: Meitar, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 12 Yelim Street, Meitar 85025, Israel			
*	Full name of tenth joint inventor: Amir GOVRIN			
	Inventor's signature	Date_	30/7/08	
	Residence: Tel-Aviv, Israel Citizenship: Israel Post Office address: 2/2 Klay Street, Tel-Aviv 62336, Israel	.7		

REEL: 024551 FRAME: 0241